
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 6 June 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Appeals  Committee will be held on Tuesday, 14 June 
2022 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 
1AB, commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw (Chair) 

D Grindell (Vice-Chair) 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 

S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
P D Simpson 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   PROPOSAL FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES 
INCREASE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider a proposal to increase hackney carriage fares 
from 1 July 2022. 
 
 

 

5.   CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED DEPARTMENT 
FOR TRANSPORT BEST PRACTICE GUIDANCE 
 

(Pages 11 - 144) 

 To consider the proposed Department for Transport (DfT) 
Best Practice Guidance and to formulate a response to the 
consultation on the content of the guidance.  
 
 

 

 
 



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Grindell, Vice Chair in the Chair 

Councillors: E Cubley 
T A Cullen 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
J C Patrick 
D D Pringle 
C Tideswell (substitute) 
I L Tyler 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bagshaw, E H Atherton, 
M Radulovic MBE and P D Simpson. 

 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

21 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2021 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

22 REVIEW OF THE SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the Council’s Sex Establishment Policy. 

 
RESOLVED that the Council’s Sex Establishments Policy document be 

retained and reviewed in 2027 be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Licensing & Appeals Committee  14 June 2022 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PROPOSAL FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES INCREASE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976  

1. Purpose of Report 

To consider a proposal to increase hackney carriage fares from 1 July 2022. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to:  
1. Consider the proposed increases and RESOLVE accordingly 
2. RESOLVE to advertise any proposed increase in hackney carriage fare 

rates as detailed below  

3. Detail 

The present fees were last increased on 1 May 2019. The matter has been 
raised by members of the “Taxi” trade and as in the past, it was decided to 
consult directly with the drivers and four options were offered. 
 
The proposals are outlined below together with a summary of the responses 

from the driver consultation which closed on 21 May 2022. 

The Committee is asked to consider which one should be accepted. Any 

proposed increase is subject to public consultation under section 65(2) of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and must be published 

in a newspaper with a 14-day period for representations to be made. Any 

relevant representations will be reported to committee for consideration prior to 

implementation 

For reference purposes the Consumer Price Index (CPI) shows a 9% increase in 

12 months from April 2021.The CPI 12-month increase for motor fuels for th
[...]
shcliffe                              £5.60 

Gedling                                  £5.70 

Mansfield                               £5.35 

Amber Valley                         £5.20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 
Licensing & Appeals Committee  14 June 2022 

APPENDIX 3 

 

Consultation Responses 

Option A 7 

Option B 2 

Option C 4 

Option D 22 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 
Licensing & Appeals Committee  14 June 2022 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 

CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED DEPARTMENT FOR 
TRANSPORT BEST PRACTICE GUIDANCE 

1. Purpose of Report 

To consider the proposed Department for Transport (DfT) Best Practice 
Guidance and to formulate a response to the consultation on the content of the 
guidance.  

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that a response to the Department of 
Transport Best Practice Guidance be approved and submitted. 

3. Detail 

The DfT issued Best Practice Guidance to assist those licensing authorities in 
England and Wales that have responsibility for the regulation of the taxi and 
private hire vehicle (PHV) trades in 2006. The Guidance was previously revised 
and updated in 2010.This has recently been updated to take into account 
stakeholder views and changes in the way the sector operates. 
 
The DfT is seeking views from the public, licensing authorities and the taxi and 

PHV industry on the proposed updated version. The consultation commenced 

on 28 March 2022 and closes on 20 June 2022. 
 
A copy of the proposed best practice guidance is attached at appendix 1 and the 
consultation response questions are attached at appendix 2.  
 
It is proposed that a response be drafted following discussion of the Best 
Practice Guidance and submitted to the DfT prior to the consultation deadline. 

4. Financial Implications 

There are no financial implications for the Council in responding to the 
consultation.  Whilst there may be a future financial impact dep
[...]
 46 

Impacts of quantity restrictions 46 

Demand surveys 47 

Consultation on quantity restrictions 47 

Reviewing quantity restrictions 48 

10. Taxi fare rates 49 

Legal powers 49 

Setting taxi fare rates 49 

Price competition in taxi fares 49 

11. Taxi ranks and roadside infrastructure 51 

12. Taxi zones 53 

13. Flexible transport services 54 

14. Local Transport Plans and Strategy 56 

15. Tax checks in taxi and private hire vehicle licensing 57 

Annex A: Guidance Note on private hire vehicle licensing 58 

Annex B: Model Byelaws for Hackney Carriages 73 

Annex C: Hackney carriage byelaws: Guidance and the byelaw making process 78 

Annex D: Assessing applicants for a taxi or private hire vehicle driver licence in 
accordance with C1 standard 83 

Annex E: Driver vehicle condition checklist 84 

Annex F: Sample notices between taxi/private hire vehicle driver and passenger 88 

Annex G: Staying safe: guidance for taxi drivers 90 

Annex H: Staying safe: guidance for the private hire vehicle trade 94 

Annex I: Useful questions when assessing taxi quantity controls 98 

Page 17



Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing 

7 

1. Introduction 

Background 

1.1 The Department for Transport has issued guidance on taxi and private hire vehicle 
licensing since 2006 to assist local authorities that have responsibility for the 
regulation of the taxi and private hire vehicle trades. This is updated periodically, 
taking into account stakeholder views and changes in the way the sector operates.  

1.2 In 2020 the Government issued, for the first time, Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards to safeguard the most vulnerable in society. The Policing and 
Crime Act 2017 enabled the Secretary of State to issue these to licensing authorities; 
though the focus was on the use of their powers to protect children and vulnerable 
adults over 18 from harm, the measures will increase the safety of all passengers. 
Licensing authorities must give due regard t
[...]
have a local accessibility policy, how does this fit with restricting taxi licences? 

Those relating to setting the number of taxi licences, which are:  

 when last did you assess unmet demand? 

 how is your taxi limit assessed? 

 have you considered latent demand, for example potential consumers who would use 
taxis if more were available, but currently do not? 

 are you satisfied that your limit is set at the correct level? 

 how does the need for adequate taxi ranks affect your policy of quantity controls? 

  
Those relating to consultation and other public transport service provision which are:  

 when consulting, have you included: 
- those working in the market? 

Page 143



- consumer and passenger (including disabled) groups? 
- groups which represent those passengers with special needs, children and other 
vulnerable groups? 
- local interest groups, for example hospitals or visitor attractions? 
- the police? 
- a wide range of transport stakeholders for example rail, bus, coach providers and traffic 
managers? 

 do you receive representations about taxi availability? 

 what is the level of service currently available to consumers (including other public 
transport modes)? 

 

61. What, if any, comments do you have on the questions for assessing taxi quantity 
controls?  

 

  
 
 
 

 

Final comments  
  

62. Any other comments?  

 

  
 
 
 

 

Page 144


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 PROPOSAL FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES INCREASE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
	5 CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT BEST PRACTICE GUIDANCE
	Appendix 1 Draft Best Practice Guidance
	Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing 
	Contents 
	1. Introduction 
	Background 
	Scope of the best practice guidance 

	2. The role of taxis and private hire vehicles 
	3. The role of licensing authorities 
	The regulators' role 
	The objective of regulation and consideration of policies 
	Licensing authorities’ resilience planning 
	Licensing po

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND APPEALS  COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Bagshaw, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Grindell (Vice-Chair) 
T A Cullen 
R D MacRae 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
P D Simpson 
C M Tideswell 
I L Tyler 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Cubley and R I Jackson 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

3 PROPOSAL FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES INCREASE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976  
 
The Committee considered a proposal to increase hackney carriage fares from 1 July 
2022. The last increase was 1 May 2019 and the matter had been raised by Members 
of the Taxi trade. A consultation to the drivers had been carried out with the preferred 
option of D being most favoured.  
 
A proposed increase would be subject to public consultation under Section 65(2) of 
the Local Governments (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and require publishing in 
a local newspaper. 
 
Councillors S Paterson and C Tideswell abstained from voting as not received training 
on licensing.  
 
 RESOLVED that: 

1. The proposed options were considered and Option D was the 
preferred option. 

2. To advertise any proposed increase in hackney carriage fare rates.  
 
 



4 CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT BEST 
PRACTICE GUIDANCE  
 
Members considered the proposed Department for Transport Best Practice Guidance 
and formulated a response to the consultation on the content of the report.  
 
The Department of Transport issued Best Practice Guidance to assist Local 
Authorities that had responsibility for the regulation of the taxi and private hire 
vehicles. The guidance had been updated and consultation had commenced.  
 
Councillor S Paterson left the meeting before voting commenced. Councillor C 
Tideswell abstained from voting as not received training.  
 
 RESOLVED that a response to the Department of Transport Best Practice 
Guide be approved and submitted.  
 
 
 


